House Resolution 17EX

By: Representatives Hilton of the 95th, Hanson of the 80th, Pruett of the 149th, Beskin of the 54th, Silcox of the 52nd, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing Caroline Hope Hilton; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Caroline Hope Hilton was born at 7:13 P.M. on December 12, 2011, at

3 Northside Hospital in Atlanta, Georgia, weighing eight pounds, fourteen ounces and
4 measuring 19.25 inches long; and

5 WHEREAS, Caroline is the third child of the Honorable Scott Clifford Hilton and Mrs.

6 Meredith Lauren Hilton; and

7 WHEREAS, Caroline is a wonderful sister to two siblings, Trent Bateman Hilton and Chase8 Walker Hilton; and

9 WHEREAS, Caroline is the third grandchild of Mr. Robert Lundt Hilton, Mrs. Chris Ann

10 Hilton, Mr. Glenn Odell Weaver, Mrs. Ellen Braswell Weaver, and Ms. Brenda Kay Weaver;

11 and

12 WHEREAS, she is the fourth great-grandchild of Mr. Clarence Odell Weaver, Mrs. Nella

13 Davis Weaver, Mr. Alvah Herman Chapman, and Mrs. Betty Bateman Chapman; and

WHEREAS, she is the fifth great-grandchild of Mr. Curlie Lee Salter and Mrs. AusenciaBuentello Salter; and

16 WHEREAS, she is the seventh great-grandchild of Mr. Robert Taylor Hilton and Ms. Joan17 Lundt Hilton; and

18 WHEREAS, Caroline is a sweet and cheerful girl who joyfully lifts up her family and19 friends; and

18

- 20 WHEREAS, known as a diligent, hard-working, and happy young woman, Caroline
- 21 embraces Romans 15:13, "May the God of hope fill you with all joy and peace as you trust
- 22 in him, so that you may overflow with hope by the power of the Holy Spirit."; and
- 23 WHEREAS, her parents are so proud of the Godly young lady she is becoming; their prayer
- 24 is that she will continue to place her hope and trust in the Lord, relying on His love, mercy,
- 25 and grace; and
- 26 WHEREAS, they pray this verse will guide her for all of her days, "But those who hope in
- 27 the Lord will renew their strength. They will soar on wings like eagles; they will run and not
- 28 grow weary; they will walk and not be faint." Isaiah 40:31.
- 29 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 30 the members of this body recognize Caroline Hope Hilton and express their most sincere best
- 31 wishes for her continued health and happiness.
- 32 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 33 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 34 Caroline Hope Hilton.